
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 January 2025 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (08.45-09.00) 

Public meeting (09.00-12.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Deputy 

First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs 

(09.00-10.30) (Pages 1 - 58)  

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Claire Bennett, Director of Climate Change and Environmental Sustainability - 

Welsh Government 

Jamie Powell, Deputy Director of Finance - Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Scrutiny of the Draft Climate Change Budget 

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (10.30-10.45) 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - 

Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

(10.45-12.15) (Pages 59 - 98)  

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Peter McDonald, Director Economic Infrastructure - Welsh Government 

Alex Walters, Deputy Director Public and Integrated Transport - Welsh 

Government 

Chris Warner, Deputy Director Transport Strategy and Policy - Welsh 

Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Scrutiny of the Draft Transport Budget 

Paper - Welsh Government 

Additional evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North 

Wales to the Chair in relation to the Draft Budget 2025-26 

 

4 Papers to note (12.15)   

4.1 Restoration of opencast mining sites 

 (Pages 99 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs in relation to the committee's inquiry on 

the restoration of opencast mining sites 

Response from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the committee's inquiry 

on the restoration of opencast mining sites 

Letter from the Chair to Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd in relation to the 

committee's inquiry on the restoration of opencast mining sites 



 

 

4.2 Inter-ministerial Group on UK-EU Relations 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Inter-Ministerial 

Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Interministerial Group 

on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change 

4.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee in relation to the Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: 42nd British-Irish Council Summit 

4.4 Petition P-06-1478 Comprehensively review NRW and its failure to deliver its 

statutory obligations to protect Wales 

 (Pages 116 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Chair in relation to 

Petition P-06-1478 Comprehensively review NRW and its failure to deliver its 

statutory obligations to protect Wales 

4.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 118 - 130)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to 

the Chair in relation to the Draft Budget 2025-26 

4.6 UK Emissions Trading Scheme - Common Framework 

 (Pages 131 - 132)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the UK Emissions Trading 

Scheme 

4.7 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

 (Pages 133 - 136)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to the 

Chair following the 27 November scrutiny session 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to Transport 

for Wales following the 27 November scrutiny session 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting and the 

start of the meeting on 23 January 

(12.15)   

 

Private meeting (12.15-12.45) 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (Memorandum No.4) on the Water (Special 

Measures) Bill 

 (Pages 137 - 142)  

Attached Documents:  

Legal note on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No.4) on the Water (Special Measures) Bill 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on 25-25 Draft Budget for the Senedd Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background  

The Draft Budget includes spending plans for 2025-26. This paper provides evidence to 
the Committee on the future programme budget proposals in relation to the budgets 
within the Climate Change & Environment Sustainability (CCES) portfolio within the 
Climate Change area of the Climate Change & Rural Affairs Main Expenditure Group 
(MEG) as outlined in the Draft Budget which was published on 10 December 2024.  

  

Annex A provides a breakdown of the relevant Draft Budget figures for the CCES area of 
the Climate Change & Rural Affairs MEG by Action and Budget Expenditure Line (BEL). 
[...]
it, pose flooding risks, especially in areas near fault lines. Proper assessments by 

engineers and hydrologists are needed to mitigate these risks. 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

Health and Environmental Concerns: Pollution from opencast sites, including particulate matter and 

water contamination, poses long-term health risks. Clear monitoring protocols are needed to address 

these risks. 

The Committee has also received a submission from Mr Manus Molloy, who wants to indicate his 

support for the development at Ffos-y-Fran and to explain the positive aspects of the development. 

Mr Molloy worked at Ffos-y-Fran at phases one and two and was also a member of the local liaison 

committee for the site. He emphasises that considerable restoration has already been achieved as a 

result of the development. Mr Molloy has provided hard copies of several documents in support of 

his position, and copies can be provided by the Committee Secretariat on request. 

I also wanted to follow up on several issues that you did not address in your response to the debate. 

1. As I and other contributors stated in the debate, residents have expressed frustration at being 

continually passed from one public body to another. I recognise that you explained the lines of 

accountability in your response, but as I said during the debate, I do not believe this addresses 

the nub of the problem. If a resident believes that a public 
[...]
ommunications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Eluned Morgan 

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

6 December 2024 

Dear Cabinet Secretary, 

Petition P-06-1478 Comprehensively review NRW and its failure to deliver its statutory obligations to 
protect Wales 

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition, submitted by Alun Phillips, at its 18 
November meeting. 

The Committee agreed to write to seek your views on the attached correspondence from the 
petitioner and to copy in the Chairs of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee and the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee for their information. Members 
noted that the Climate Change and Rural Affairs Committee will continue to scrutinise these issues 
and there will also be opportunities for Members to continue raising them in plenary.  

As you are aware, the Committee is also considering two separate petitions regarding NRW’s 
approach to visitor centre services, and will also keep this petition P-06-1478 open, pending your 
response. 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change 
and Rural Affairs 
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 
Copied to:  
Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and 
Infrastructure Committee 
Paul Davies MS, Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 
Committee 

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 4.4



 

 

 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1478 Comprehensively review NRW 
and its failure to deliver its statutory obligations to protect Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 117

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44674&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44674&Opt=0
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/RE/11105/24 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair – Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
 
 
 

 
10 December 2024  

 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 29 October regarding the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 
2025-26 budget which was published on 10 December. 
 
The enclosed paper provides detail on the Economy, Energy and Planning MEG’s plans, as 
set out in draft budget, and information on the specific areas requested by the Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 118

Agenda
[...]
OIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9b57BoNDYFGlpcDGtlvjgtchGeht78wAhrJPPw%2BygnA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Frecord.senedd.wales%2FCommittee%2F15053%23C633569&data=05%7C02%7CGareth.Chard%40gov.wales%7Cecd1c841be1b479da0a508dd1486584e%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638689289434611470%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4yMaGjLrvM6iZ%2FClor1lT2BSnDmN3z0gInpqH0XqBUw%3D&reserved=0
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 
Copied to Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Pack Page 137



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs
	Paper - Welsh Government

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales
	Paper - Welsh Government
	Additional evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to the Chair in relation to the Draft Budget 2025-26

	4.1 Restoration of opencast mining sites
	Response from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the committee's inquiry on the restoration of opencast mining sites
	Letter from the Chair to Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd in relation to the committee's inquiry on the restoration of opencast mining sites

	4.2 Inter-ministerial Group on UK-EU Relations
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change

	4.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	4.4 Petition P-06-1478 Comprehensively review NRW and its failure to deliver its statutory obligations to protect Wales
	4.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	MA_RE_11105_24 - CCEI Committee Draft Budget Scrutiny - 2025-26
	MA_RE_11105_24 - CCEI Committee Draft Budget Scrutiny - 2025-26 - Doc 2 Evidence Paper

	4.6 UK Emissions Trading Scheme - Common Framework
	4.7 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales
	Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales to Transport for Wales following the 27 November scrutiny session

	7 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No.4) on the Water (Special Measures) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video 

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 January 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14782 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North 

Wales 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Jamie Powell, Welsh Government 

Peter McDonald, Welsh Government 

Chris Warner, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andy Falleyn, Welsh Government 

Steve Vincent, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Carolyn Thomas MS made a declaration 

of relevant interest. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Deputy 

First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs and officials. 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Cabinet 

Secretary for Transport and North Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and 

North Wales and officials. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Restoration of opencast mining sites  

4.2 Inter-ministerial Group on UK-EU Relations  

4.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.4 Petition P-06-1478 Comprehensively review NRW and its failure to deliver its 

statutory obligations to protect Wales  

4.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26  

4.6 UK Emissions Trading Scheme - Common Framework  

4.7 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the 

meeting on 23 January  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No.4) on the Water (Special Measures) Bill  

7.1 Members considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Water (Special Measures) Bill. 


